

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 08-0665 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/28/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/3/2008 Final action: 6/3/2008

Title: Probation Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to Agreement 511

-S0811 with Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc., revising the Price Schedule to include additional tests and increasing the contract amount by \$20,000 to \$70,000 for the detection of illicit drugs and

alcohol on an "as requested" basis by the Probation and Sheriff's Departments.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Funding for this agreement is included in both departments' FY 2007/08 and proposed FY

2008/09 budgets.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 511-S0811 AMDT I Blue Routing.pdf, 2. 511-S0811 AMDT I Redwood Tox Lab.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/3/2008	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Probation Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to Agreement 511-S0811 with Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc., revising the Price Schedule to include additional tests and increasing the contract amount by \$20,000 to \$70,000 for the detection of illicit drugs and alcohol on an "as requested" basis by the Probation and Sheriff's Departments. **RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

**FUNDING:** Funding for this agreement is included in both departments' FY 2007/08 and proposed FY 2008/09 budgets.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No fiscal impact or change to Net County Cost.

### Background:

Redwood Toxicology has agreed to perform urine drug screen tests on specimens. Each sample is tested for the presence of amphetamines, opiates, barbiturates, cocaine, benzodiazepines, creatinine, alcohol, and THC. All samples shall be tested and test results transmitted to the County within 48 hours of their receipt by Consultant. Redwood Toxicology laboratory, Inc. has access to the necessary lab facilities, is able to procure the related equipment and pay salary and benefits of licensed lab facilities, is able to provide the urine testing results for juveniles and adult offenders for the Probation Department and the Sheriff's Department.

#### Reason for Recommendation:

The Amendment I for Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. will revise the vendor's Pricing Schedule, Exhibit B, to include additional testing that is necessary to the work of the Probation Department.

File #: 08-0665, Version: 1

The \$20,000.00 increase for this agreement is necessary to enable Probation and the Sheriff's Departments to pay for needed services through the term of this agreement. This agreement's not to exceed total will be \$70,000.00, and it will expire on 03/08/09. Except as amended all other parts and sections of this agreement shall remain unchanged in in full force and effect.

The County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this Agreement on behalf of the Probation Department is Doreen Klimovich, Fiscal Administrative Manager; and on behalf of the Sheriff's Department is Mary Pierce, Fiscal Administrative Manager.

### Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chairman to sign two originals of Amendment I to Agreement #511-S0811, AMDT I.
- 2. The Purchasing Agent shall increase the Blanket Purchase Order.
- 3. Probation Department shall distribute executed agreement.

Contact: Joseph S. Warchol II, Chief Probation Officer, (530) 621-5958

Concurrences:

Purchasing Agent, County Counsel, and Risk Management.